

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARCO ANTONIO MIRANDA SANCHEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, Attorney General,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SIMON SANDOVAL-
MOSHENBERG
Murray Osorio PLLC
4103 Chain Bridge
Road
Suite 300
Fairfax, VA 22030

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
SARAH P. HOGARTH
CHARLES SEIDELL
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
phughes@mwe.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	2
A. Legal background.	4
B. Factual background & proceedings below.	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
A. The circuits are expressly divided regarding whether courts have jurisdiction to review agency decisions in withholding-only proceedings.	9
B. The decision below is wrong.....	13
1. A reinstated order is final when withholding-only proceedings complete.	14
2. As <i>Nasrallah</i> held, Section 1252(a)(4) provides an independent font of jurisdiction over CAT orders.....	16
3. Section 1252(b)(1)'s deadline to petition for review is not jurisdictional.....	18
C. This is an excellent vehicle to resolve this exceptionally important question.	22
Conclusion	26
Appendix A – Court of appeals decision	1a
Appendix B – BIA decision – Mar. 2022.....	5a

Appendix C – Immigration judge decision– Oct. 2021.....	13a
Appendix D – BIA decision – July 2021	26a
Appendix E – Immigration judge decision – Jan. 2021	28a
Appendix F – Order denying rehearing en banc....	60a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguado-Cuevas v. Garland</i> , No. 21-60574, 2022 WL 17546291 (5th Cir. Dec. 9, 2022)	23
<i>Alonso-Juarez v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1039 (9th Cir. 2023)	11, 15, 18, 21, 24, 25
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	19
<i>Argueta-Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 73 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Argueta-Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 87 F.4th 698 (5th Cir. 2023)	11, 15, 18, 23
<i>Arostegui-Maldonado v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 1132 (10th Cir. 2023)	11, 15, 18
<i>Bhaktibhai-Patel v. Garland</i> , 32 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2022)	12, 13, 18
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm'r</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022)	19, 21
<i>F.J.A.P. v. Garland</i> , 94 F.4th 620 (7th Cir. 2024)	4, 5, 9, 10, 15, 16, 18
<i>Garcia Sarmiento v. Garland</i> , 45 F.4th 560 (1st Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Gonzalez Ruano v. Barr</i> , 922 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2019)	23

Cases—continued

<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	14, 25
<i>Guzman Chavez v. Hott</i> , 940 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2019).....	3, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Harrow v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1178 (2024).....	19, 21
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	19, 21
<i>Inestroza-Tosta v. Attorney Gen.</i> , __ F. 4th __, 2024 WL 3078270 (3d Cir. June 21, 2024).....	10, 18
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021).....	3, 5, 14, 15, 24
<i>Kolov v. Garland</i> , 78 F.4th 911 (6th Cir. 2023)	11, 15, 18
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	18
<i>Luna-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Martinez v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 561 (4th Cir. 2023)	7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 18, 19, 22
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020).....	3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22

Cases—continued

<i>Ortiz-Alfaro v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Ponce-Osorio v. Johnson</i> , 824 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023).....	13, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Tomas-Ramos v. Garland</i> , 24 F.4th 973 (4th Cir. 2022)	4

Statutes

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1231.....	6, 12, 15
§ 1231(a)(1)(B).....	14
§ 1231(a)(1)(B)(i)	14
§ 1231(a)(2).....	14
§ 1252.....	5, 13, 15, 20
§ 1252(a)(1).....	1, 5, 8, 16
§ 1252(b)(1).....	5
§ 1252(a)(4).....	1, 3, 6, 8, 9, 13, 16, 17, 22
§ 1252(b)(1).....	2, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
§ 1252(b)(9).....	5, 6
§ 1252(d)(1).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

Other Authorities

Am. Immigration Council & Nat'l Immigrant Justice Ctr., <i>The Difference Between Asylum and Withholding of Removal</i> 4 (Oct. 6, 2020)	23
--	----

Other Authorities—continued

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	16
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CAT), Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	2
Ingrid Eagly and Steven Shafer, Access to Counsel in Immigration Court, <i>American Immigration Council</i> (2016).....	24
David Hausman, <i>The Failure of</i> <i>Immigration Appeals</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1177 (2016).....	3
Human Rights Watch, <i>Deported to</i> <i>Danger</i> (Feb. 5, 2020).....	3
Maria Sacchetti & Carolyn Van Houten, <i>Death Is Waiting for Him</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 6, 2018).....	3
